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Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

KEITH C. HOLT and JOYCE S. HOLT,

Plaintiffs/Appellants, BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
vVS.

MANUEL KATSANEVAS, Appellate No. 920225-CA

Defendant/Appellee. Priority No. 16

Appellants Keith C. Holt and Joyce S. Holt, through
their counsel, submit the following brief in support of their
appeal from a summary judgment entered against them in the Third

District Court by Judge Pat Brian.

I. JURISDICTION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
UCA 78-2-2(3)(j) confers jurisdiction upon the Supreme
Court to decide this appeal from a final judgment. The Court of
Appeals has acquired jurisdiction under UCA 78-2a-3(2)(j) due to

assignment by the Supreme Court.



II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW AND
STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW

There are two primary and several secondary issues of
law and fact. 1In rough order of importance, these are:

A. Is an oral modification of a written real estate
contract taken out of the statute of frauds by part performance.
The Appellate Court shows no deference to the legal conclusions
of the trial court in granting summary judgment, reviewing them

instead for correctness. Krantz v. Holt, 819 P.2d 352 (Utah

1991); Larsen v. Overland Thrift & Loan, 8818 P.2d 1316 (Utah

App. 1991).

B. Was there manifest error 1in granting summary
judgment because 1) genuine issues of material fact prevented
summary judgment and 2) viewed in the light most favorable to the
appellants, the facts do not support summary judgment. Summary
judgment is appropriate only when there is no genuine issue of
material fact and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a
matter of law. In reviewing an order granting summary judgment,
the Appellate Court views the facts and inferences in the light
most favorable to the non-moving party. Krantz and Larsen,
supra.

C. Should the trial court have amended its Findings,
made additional Findings, and amended its Judgment pursuant to

Rule 52 based upon the above errors in granting summary judgment.



The standard of review for throwing out Findings of Fact is that
the finding must be clearly erroneous. A finding is clearly
erroneous if it is against the great weight of the evidence or if
the Court is otherwise definitely and firmly convinced that a

mistake has been made. State vs. Walker, 743 P.2d 191 (Utah

1987), and Rule 52(a), U.R.C.P.

D. Should the trial court have granted the Holts'
motion for new trial based upon the above errors in granting
summary judgment. The standard for review is that a ruling on a
motion for a new trial will not be disturbed on appeal except
when there is a clear abuse of the Court's discretion. Jensen v.
Thomas, 570 P.2d 695 (Utah 1977).

E. Should the trial court have granted the Holts'
motion for relief from judgment under Rule 60 based upon the
above errors in granting summary judgment. The standard for
review of Rule 60(b) motions appears to be that the Supreme Court
will reverse the trial court's ruling only when there has been an

abuse of discretion. Larsen v. Collins, 684 P.2d 52 (Utah 1984).

III. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES,
RULES AND REGULATIONS

In the Holts' view, there are no constitutional
provisions, statutes, ordinances, rules, or regulations whose

interpretation is determinatve of this appeal.



IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceeding,
and Disposition in the Court Below

The Holts brought a declaratory judgment action against
defendant Manuel ("Mike") Katsanevas desiring determination of
how a certain payment should be applied upon a Uniform Real
Estate Contract. The trial court granted Mr. Katsanevas' motion
for summary judgment in a Memorandum Decision entered November 4,
1991 and a Judgment entered November 27, 1991. The Holts,
through new counsel, brought motions under Rules 52, 59, and
60(b) seeking to overturn the summary judgment. These motions

were denied and the Holts appealed.

B. Statement of Facts

1. On or about April 2, 1979, the Holts and the
Katsanevas brothers entered into a Uniform Real Estate Contract
under which the Katsanevas brothers agreed to purchase from the
Holts real property in Salt Lake City known as 280 West South
Temple for the sum of $275,000. (See Uniform Real Estate
Contract, Record pp. 105-107, Appendix Exhibit 1.)

2. Pursuant to the contract, the Katsanevas brothers
paid $25,000 down and agreed to make equal monthly payments of
$2,400 each. The contract prohibited prepayment, stating:
"After the first 120 months of payments, The Buyer, at his option

at any time, thereafter may pay amounts in excess of the monthly



payments upon the unpaid balance. . . ." The contract provided
that the Katsanevas brothers would be entitled to a warranty deed
after the Holts had received the full purchase price. (See
Uniform Real Estate Contract, Record pp. 105-107, Appendix
Exhibit 1.)

3. Beginning in late 1981 or early 1982, Keith Holt
and the Katsanevas brothers had several conversations in which
the Katsanevases disclosed they were negotiating with Triad which
wanted to buy 280 West South Temple for around $3,000,000. The
Katsanevases recognized that the Uniform Real Estate Contract
would not give them title until the purchase price was paid and
also prohibited prepayment. They wanted the Holts to convey 280
West South Temple and accept a security interest in other
property. (See Second Affidavit of Keith Holt, paragraphs 2-4,
Record pp. 209-219, Appendix Exhibit 9; Manuel Katsanevas
Deposition, pp. 16-21, Appendix Exhibit 7.)

4, Around the summer of 1982, Keith Holt met with the
Katsanevas brothers to discuss the terms for releasing 280 West
South Temple. Also present were the attorney for the Katsanevas
brothers and Robert Bailey, a senior loan officer at Continental
Bank. Second Affidavit of Keith Holt, paragraph 6, Record pp.
209-219, Appendix Exhibit 9; Affidavit of Robert Bailey,
paragraph 5, Record 205-207, Appendix Exhibit 10; Manuel
Katsanevas Deposition, pp. 16-24 (issues of date, persons

present), Appendix Exhibit 7.



5. After the Katsanevas brothers rejected two plans,
the parties agreed orally upon a third plan as follows:

(a) The Holts would convey title to 280 West South
Temple to the Katsanevas brothers when requested in order to
permit them to sell the property to Triad. This conveyance was
made about February 7, 1984. Second Affidavit of Keith Holt,
paragraph 11, Record pp. 209-219, Appendix Exhibit 9.

(b) The Katsanevases would give the Holts
collateral to secure the remaining purchase price of the
property. The Katsanevases gave the Holts a trust deed and
assignment of contract on February 13, 1984. Assignment of
Contract (for Security), Record pp. 122-124, Appendix Exhibit 4;
Trust Deed, Record pp. 111-112, Appendix Exhibit 3.

(c) In order to clear title to 280 West South
Temple, the Katsanevases would pay off a lien held by Continental
Bank. The Katsanevases paid Continental Bank the sum of
$46,386.51 on or about December 21, 1983. Receipt, Record p.
116, Second Affidavit of Keith Holt, paragraph 13, Record pp.
209-219, Appendix Exhibit 9.

(d) When the regular payments made by the
Katsanevases had reduced the principal sum under the Uniform Real
Estate Contract to $46,386.51, the payment to Continental Bank
would be applied and the contract would be paid in full. This
last agreement gives rise to the present lawsuit. Keith Holt and

Robert Bailey say there was such an agreement. Manuel Katsanevas



says there was not. The trial court found there was no
agreement. Keith Holt Affidavit, paragraph 4, Record 138-139,
Appendix Exhibit 8; Second Affidavit of Keith Holt, paragraphs
7-9, Record pp. 209-219, Appendix Exhibit 9; Affidavit of Robert
Bailey, paragraphs 7-9, Record pp. 205-207, Appendix Exhibit 10;
Manuel Katsanevas Deposition, pp. 23,24,26,27, Appendix Exhibit 7
(disputes agreement on application of payment); Memorandum
Decision, Findings of Fact No. 12, Record pp. 175-178, Appendix
Exhibit 11 (finding no agreement).

6. Although there is no explicit written modification
of the original contract stating how to apply the $46,386.51,
several documents allude to it. Findings of Fact Nos. 8 and 9 of
the Memorandum Decision are based on such documents. To
understand their significance, one must understand that prior to
the Katsanevases' payment of $46,386.51 to Continental Bank, the
principal balance due on the Uniform Real Estate Contract was
about $217,500. These provisions in question are:

(a) An Assignment of Contract (for Security) dated
February 13, 1984, prepared by the Katsanevases' attorney and
signed by the Katsanevases but not the Holts, stated in part:

This Assignment is given for the

purpose of security payment of an

indebtedness, in the principal sum of

approximately $172,000 owed by the

Assignor [the Katsanevases], payable to

the order of the Assignee [the Holts]

pursuant to an agreement between the

Assignor and Assignee.

[Terms in brackets do not appear in

original.] Record pp. 122-124, Appendix

Exhibit 4.

-7



(b) A Trust Deed dated February 13,
filled out by the Katsanevases'

Katsanevases but not the Holts stated in part:

1984 on a form

attorney and signed by the

For the purpose of securing payment

of the
estate contract dated April 2,

indebtedness evidenced by a real
1979

in

the principal sum of $250,000, payable to

the order of the Beneficiary
at the times,
interest as therein set forth,. . .

[the Holts]
in the manner and with

[Terms in brackets do not appear in
original.] Record pp.l1l11-112, Appendix
Exhibit 3.

(c) A Release dated March 15,

the Katsanevases'

1984,

prepared by

attorney for the purpose of releasing Steven

Katsanevas from liability under the Uniform Real Estate Contract,

was signed by the Holts and stated in the recitals as follows:

Whereas, the above referred to
obligation due to the undersigned [the
Holts] in the sum of $172,000 (as more

particularly described in the Trust Deed

and Assignment of Contract) has been

assumed by Manuel Katsanevas.

[Terms in brackets do not appear in

original.] Record pp. 126-128, Appendix

Exhibit 5.

(d) A schedule allocating payments between
principal and interest and showing the remaining principal
balance has been sent monthly to both the Holts and the

Katsanevases by a bank acting as escrow agent since at least

March, 1982.

$215,162 in March, 1983.

It shows that interest was being charged on about

This schedule did not reduce principal

for the $46,386.51 payment by the Katsanevases to Continental



Bank, which is consistent with the oral agreement asserted by the
Holts. Manuel Katsanevas did not object to it until late 1989
and used it for tax purposes in 1983 and subsequent years.
Second Affidavit of Keith Holt, paragraphs 12-14, and attachment,
Record pp. 209-219, Appendix Exhibit 9; Manuel Katsanevas
Deposition, pp. 39-44, Appendix Exhibit 7.
(e) A letter dated March 17, 1986, sent by the
Holts to Manuel Katsanevas and signed by the Holts, stated:
For your files, we are sending you
the following information on the real
estate contract you have with us.
The pay off to Continental Bank for
$45,313.92 you made in December 1983 is
to be deducted off the bottom of our
contract not the top.
Your payment will be complete with
us when your balance reaches $45,313.92
or approximately your payment #182.
You, Steve and your attorney agreed
to this in lieu of 2% raise in the
contract or the payment of our income

taxes for 1983.

Second Affidavit of Keith Holt, Record
pp. 209-219, Appendix Exhibit 6.

Again, Manuel Katsanevas did not object until late 1989.
The depositions of Manuel Katsanevas and Keith Holt were
published under URCP Rule 32 and by Judge Brian's order dated

January 2, 1992, Record pp. 254-257.



V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS

A. Utah case law has long recognized that if a party
has changed his position by performing an oral modification so
that it would be inequitable to permit the other party to found a
claim upon the original agreement as unmodified or defeat the
former's claim by setting up a defense that performance was not
according to the written contract, after he has induced or
consented to the former going forward, the modified agreement
should be held valid.

B. Summary judgment against the Holts was manifest
error due to the following facts:

1. The Holts and Katsanevases, each for new
consideration, orally agreed to modify their original
Uniform Real Estate Contract. Part of that modification
was an agreement to apply the Katsanevases' payment to
Continental Bank to the "bottom" of the contract.

2. In reliance upon the oral modification, the
Holts conveyed title to the Katsanevases, permitted
payment to Continental Bank, and accepted alternate
security for the purchase price.

3. Documents drafted by the Katsanevases' attorney
which mentioned $172,000 were ambiguous in light of the
oral agreement, were signed after the Holts'
performance, and were reasonably understood by the Holts
to not be intended as a modification of the oral
agreement.

VI. ARGUMENT
There is manifest error when summary judgment is granted

despite the existence of genuine issues of material fact. Rule

56(c), U.R.C.P.; Benchmark, Inc. v. Salt Lake Valley Mental

Health Board, Inc., 175 Utah Adv. Rep. 13 (Utah 1991). The

-10-



existence of an enforceable oral agreement to apply the
$46,386.51 payment to the contract when principal had been
reduced to that figure is a genuine issue of material fact which
precludes summary judgment.

The trial court may have believed that such an oral
agreement was not enforceable because it fell within the Statute
of Frauds, U.C.A. 25-5-1, et seq. This was an error of law.

In Allen v. Kingdon, 723 P.2d 394, 396-397 (Utah 1986),

the Supreme Court stated:

The rule is well settled in Utah that if the
original agreement is within the statute of frauds,
a subsequent agreement that modifies any of the
material parts of the original must also satisfy
the statute. Golden Key Realty, Inc. v. Mantas,
699 P. 2d 730, 732 (Utah 1985). An exception to
this general rule has been recognized where a party
has changed ©position by performing an 9oral
modification so that it would be inequitable to
permit the other party to found a claim or defense
on the original agreement as unmodified. White v.
Fox, 665 P.2d 1297, 1301 (Utah 1983) (citing
Bamberger Co. v. Certified Productions, Inc., 88
Utah 194, 201, 48 P.2d 489, 492 (1935), aff'd on
rehearing, 88 Utah 213, 53 P.2d 1153 (1936)).

In Utah Mercur Gold Min. Co. v. Hershel Gold Min. Co.,

103 Utah 249, 134 P.2d 1094, 1097 (1943), the Court stated:

Whether the legal label given to the basis of
plaintiffs' claimed right to continue in possession
of the property is equitable estoppel, irrevocable
license, or an oral contract for a written
extension taken out of the statute of frauds
because of partial performance is not so important.
These concepts are but forms designed to serve a
more ultimate principle that no one shall induce
another to act on promise of reward for such act
and then after obtaining the benefit of the same
repudiate the contract.

-11-



In Bamberger, supra, the Court stated:

As stated by Mr. Justice Cordozo, then justice of
the Court of Appeals of New York, . . . H
"Sometimes the resulting disability has Dbeen
characterized as an estoppel, sometimes as a
waiver. * * * We need not go into the question of
the accuracy of the description. * * * The truth is
that we are facing a principle more nearly ultimate
than either waiver or estoppel, one with roots in
the yet larger principle that no one shall be
permitted to found any claim upon his own inequity
or take advantage of his own wrong. * * * The
statute of frauds was not intended to offer an
asylum of escape from that fundamental principle of
justice."

We accept this principle. If a party has
changed his position by performing an oral
modification so that it would be inequitable to
permit the other party to found a claim upon the
original agreement as unmodified or defeat the
former's claim by setting up a defense that
performance was not according to the written
contract, after he has induced or consented to the
former going forward, the modified agreement should
be held valid.

Bamberger at 492.

The trial court may have believed that the figure of
$172,000 which appeared in the Assignment of Contract and the
Release concluded the matter. The proper interpretation of this
figure requires resolution of factual issues. Any uncertainty
with respect to construction of a contract should be resolved
against the party whose attorney drafted the agreement. Sears v.
Riemersma, 655 P.2d 1105 (Utah 1982). $172,000 would approximate
the unpaid principal whether the $46,386.51 was applied to the

"top" or the "bottom" of the contract. See illustration.

-12-



TOP OF BOTTOM OF

CONTRACT CONTRACT

$46,386

(Paid)
$172,000
(Unpaid)

$172,000

(Unpaid)
$46,386
(Paid)

The Assignment of Contract and Release came after the
Katsanevases had paid Continental Bank and the Holts had
delivered title to 280 West South Temple. 1In fact, the only
document referring to $172,000 which was signed by the Holts was
the Release which occurred about a month after transfer of title
and grant of new security. The purpose of the document was to
release Steve Katsanevas from 1liability under the Uniform Real
Estate Contract and $172,000 was only mentioned in the recitals.
It was not an occasion for negotiating how the $46,386.51 was to
be applied. Keith Holt did not believe that the Release changed
the initial oral agreement in any fashion. Second Affidavit of
Keith Holt, paragraphs 15-17, Record pp. 209-219, Appendix

Exhibit 9.

-13-



VII. CONCLUSION

The error of the trial court in granting summary
judgment is manifest. There were genuine issues of material fact
arising out of the oral modification of the Uniform Real Estate
Contract. The trial court's Finding No. 12 that there was no
agreement was clearly erroneous. For the same reasons, there was
a manifest abuse of discretion in refusing the Holts' motions
under Rules 59 and 60(b).

The Holts respectfully urge the Court to vacate the
entire Memorandum Decision and Judgment and remand this matter
for trial with instructions concerning the enforceability of the
oral modifications to the Uniform Real Estate Contract.

DATED this 20th day of April, 1992.

7 _

ey

# >

(z:%L’ T ;pﬁer, Jr.
Artor or Appellants
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EXHIBIT 1



UNIFORM REAL ESTATE CONTRACT

i THIS AGREEMENT, made induplicatethis 204 _dayor APEA)  A.D,19.79,
—Keith C, Holt and Jovce 8., Holt, husband and wife,

iy sad between
jereinafter designated as the Seller, and ._Manuel Katsanevas and Steve Katsanevas,
Mersinafter designated as the Buysr, of he 4 c £ L

State of Utah,

2. WITNESSETH: That the Seller, for tha consideration herein mentioned agrees to sell and convey to the buyer,
and the buyer for the consideration herein mentioned agrees to purchase the following described real property, situate in

—Salt Lake -wit:
the county of , State of Utah, to-wit v

More particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest Corner of Lot 2, Block 85,
Plat "A", Salt Lake City Survey, and running thence
Bast 8 rods; thence North 10 rods; thence West 8 rods;
thence South 10 rods to the point of beginning.

8. Baid Buyer hereby agrees to enter into possession and pay for said described premises the sum of _Two

__Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand == Dollars (3-275,000.09
paysble at the office of Seller, his assigns or order
strictly within the following times, to-wit: -Five Thousand Doll ( 00,00,

cash, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and the balance of S.ZSQA.DOO «0Q ____ shall be paid as follows:

consecutive equal monthly payments of $2400.00, the first of which shall

be due on October 1, P agd a like amount on hf lst day of eigh

m h thereafter, unt the balance together wit 9 est” is_pa i?
Hiopanestens anall e chocged fponStpriaper I TUHC oo il uipala

g?mm Qor the Fibat 138 mgntﬁgy.paymgnts, and then at a ga e wﬁigg shall

be the greater of eight (8% t r anpum Or not more tha? two (2)
ercentgge pofnta ge?ow éhe,r. 2.’5‘:83:: nt prima nterest rate o

anker's Trust.

Posseasion of said premises shall be delivered to buyer Sdithe _ 18t dayor__May 1579
4. Said monthly payments are to be applied first to the payment of interest and second to the reduction of the
principal. AMEXA XM XRKXI YK After the firat 120 months  quouuapamsaskxsus

S MICACE I M MEMAC0E X ¥%J6¥ The Buyer, at his option at anytime, tR@T(

SELOT may pay smounts in excess of the monthly payments upon the unpaid balance subject to the limitations of any mortgage
or contract by the Buyer herein assumed, such excess to be applied either to unpaid principal or in prepayment of tfuture
instalimenta at the election of the buyer, which election must be mude at the time the excess payment is made.

q 6. It is understood and agreed that if the Seller accepts payment from the Buyer on this contract less than according
to the terms herein mentioned, then by so doing, it will in no way alter the terms of the contract as to the forfuture
hareinaftar stipulated, or as w0 any other remedies of the seller.
6. It is understood that there presently exists an obligation against said property in favor of zens

National Bank with an unpaid balance of
4 71,287.18 o April 1, 1979,

7. Seller represents that there are no unpaid special improvement district taxes covering improvements to said prem-
ises now in the procesas of being installed, or which have besn completed and not paid for, outstanding against said prop-

None

erty, except the following
8. The Saller is given the option to secure, execute and maintain loans secured by said property of not to excesd the

then unpaid contract balance hereunder, bearing interest at the rate of not to exceed nine percent

(.___2_‘7-) per annum and payable in regular monthly instalimenta; provided that the agregate monthly installment
psyments required to be mude by Seller on said louns shall not be great:r than each instaliment payment required to be
made by the Buyer under this contract. When the principal due hereunder has been reduced to the amount of any such
loans and morlﬂ:su the Seller agrees to convey and the Buyer agrees 1o accept titie to the above deacribed property
aubject o said na and mortgages.

9. UM the Bu‘ycr desires to exercise his right through accelerated payments under thia agreement to pay off any obli-

galions outstanding at date of this agreement against said property, it shall be the Buyer's obligation o assume and
pay any penalty which may be required on T’cpu{uum of said prior obligations. P"ﬁ:f""‘ penalties in respect
to obhipuon- against said property incurred by seller, after date of this agreement, shall be paid by seller unlesa
said obligationa are assumed or spproved by buyer.
10. The Buyer agrees upon wriltten request of the Seller to make application to a reliable lender for a loan of such
amount as can secured under the regulations of said lender and hereby agrees to apply any amount so received upon
the purchdse price ahove mentioned, and to execute the papers required and pay one-half the expenses necessary in ob-
taining said loan, the Selicr agreeing to pay the other one-half, provided however, that the monthly payments and
interest rate required, shall not exceed the monthly paymenta nmr intereat rate as outlined above.

11. The Buw agrees to pay all taxes and assessments of every kind and nature which are or which may be assessed
and which may ome due on these premises during the iife of this agrssment. The Seller hersby covenants and agrees
that there are no assessinents against said premises except the following:

Property is within Salt Lake City and is subject to assessments

made thereby. There are no assessments as of the date hereof.

The Seller further covenants and agrees that he will not default in the payment of his obligations against said property.




May 1, 1979 \

12. The Buyer agrees to pay the general taxes after

13. The Buyer further agrees to keep all insurable buildings and improvements on said premises insured i

pany acceptable to the Seller in the amount of not less than the unpaid balance on this contract, or
and to assign said insurance to the Seller as his interests may appear and to deliver the insurance policy to him.

14. In the event the Buyer shall default in the payment of any special or general taxes, asseasments or insu
premiums as herein provided, the Seller may, at his option, pay said taxes, assessments and insurance premiuma or ei
of them, and if Seller elects so to do, then Buyer agress to repay ths Seller upon demand, all such sums s0 adv
and &ud by him, together with intereat therson from dste of payment of said sums at the rate of % of ons percent pu
moath until paid.

. 16. Buyer agrees that he will not commit or suffer to be committed any waste, apoil, or destruction in or upca
said premises, and that be will maintain said premises in good condition.

16. In the event of a failure to comply with the terms bereof by the Buyer, or upon failure of the Buyer to maks

yment or payments when the same shall bacoms due, or within _tWENtY (20)  gaye thereatter, the

any pa
st, at his option shall have the following alteruative remedies:

A. Seller shall have the right, upon failure of the Buyer to remedy the default within five days after written notice,
to be relcased from all obligations in law and in equity to convey said property, and all payments which have
been made theretofore on this contract by the Buyer, shall be forfeited to the Seller aa liqu damages for
the non-performance of the contract, and the Buyer agrees that the Seller may at his option re-enter and take
possession of said premises without legal processes as in its first and former eatate, together with all improve-
ments and additions made by the Buyer thereon, and the said additions and improvements shall remain with
the land become the property of the Seller, the Buyer becoming at once a tenant at will of the Scller; or

B. The Seller may bring suit and recover judgment for all delinquent instaliments, including costs and attornuys
fees. (The use of this remedy on one or more occasions shall not prevent the Seller, at his option, from resorting
to one of the other remedies {unundat in the event of a subsequent default): or

C. The Seller shall have the right, at his option, and upon written notice to the Buyer, Lo declare the entire unpaid
balance hereunder at once due and payable, and may elect to treat this contract as a note and mortgage, and pass
title to the Buyer subject thercto, and proceed immediately ta foreclose the same in accordance with the laws of
the State of Utah, and huve the property sold and the proceeds applied to the payment of the balunce owing,
including costs and attorney’s fues; and the Seller may have u judgment for any deficiency which may remain.
In the case of foreclosure, Seller hereunder, upon the filing of a complaint, shall be immediately entitled to
the appointment of a receiver to take posseasion of said mortguged property and collect the rents, issues and
profits therefrom and apply the same to the payment of the obligation hereunder, or hold the same pursuant
to order of the court; and the Seller, upon entry of judgment of foreclosure, shall be «ntitled to the possession
of the said premises Jurlng the period of redemption.

17. It is agreed that time is the essence of this agreement.

18. In the event there are any liens or encumbrances against said premises other thun thuse herein provided for or
referred to, or in the event any liens or encumbrances other than herein provided for shaull hereafter accrue agsinst the
same by acts or neglect of the Seller, then the Buyer may, at his option, pay and discharge the same and receive credit
on the amount then remaining due hereunder in the amount of any auch payment or raymmu and thereafter the pay-
ments herein rmvnded to be made, may, at the option of the Buyer, be auspended until such time as such suspended
payments shall equal any sums advanced as aforesaid.

19. The Seller on receiving the payments hercin reserved to be paid at the time and in the manner above mentioned
agrees o execute and deliver to the Buyer or sasigns, a good and sufficient warranty deed conveying the title Lo the
above deacribed premises free and cleur of all encumbrances except as herein m-nlione«! and except as may have sccrued
:}' or through the acts or neglect of the Buyer, and to furnish at his expense, a policy of title insurance in the amount

the purchase price or at the option of the el‘er, an abatract brought to date at time of sale or at uny time during the
term of this agreement, or at time of delivery of deed, at the option of Buyer.

20. It is hereby expressly understood and agreed by the parties hersto that the Buyer accepts the said propert

in ita present condition and that there are no representations, covenants, or agr ta between the parties hereto wit
reference to said property except as herein specifically aet forth or sttached hereto None,

21. The Buyer and Seller each agree that should they default in any of the covenants or agresmenta contained here-
in, that the defaulting party shall pay all costs and expenses, including & reasonable attorney’s fee, which may arise
or accrue from enforcing this agreement, or in obtaining posseasion of the premises covered hereby, or in pursuing any
rcme&y provided hereunder or by the statutes of the State of Utah whether auch remedy is pursued by filing a suit
or otherwise.

22. It is understood that the stipulations aforesaid ars to apply to and bind the hairs, axecutors, administrators, suc-
cessors, and assigns of the respective parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties to this agreement have hereunto signed their names, the day and year

firat above written.

Sigued in the presence of
77’/41//'((7445/1

" Beller’

;\’ﬂx.’_‘ﬂ 1”[@" ’
08

‘ulog psrosddy
oN

oL
49044U00) @4Rys3 POy WiopUN

MWW — 0D ONUNING N2D OI—TGI ‘ON JNVYIS




LXNINT “A™

To be stitached to & Uniform Rea) Estate Lontract dated April 2,
1979, betveen Kefth C. Holt and Jovce S. Hoit, sellers, and Manuel
Katsanevas and Steve Katsanevas, buyers. Property is located at 260
Mest South Temple, $alt Lake City, Utal.. Contract is in the amount

of §275,000.00,
The fullowihg changes are scceptable to the buyers:

11EM #6 - That the Litizens Nattional Bank loan as stated will be
transferred to Contincntal Benk and Trust Company with s baisnce of

$65,000.00.

ITEM #8 - That the Muyers acknowledge and approve the interest
rate stated ae 93X will be 11-1/2% for the Continentsl Bank loan.

- . S

DATED TH1S /¢- DAY OF _ *. 2 0 d TP

Bya n_\~a~\11§ L n i

Manuel Katsanevas, buyer

- '/;3/5%4”’ :

Kelch C. Holc, saller

I
AT I AN %
Joyce, ‘;\uolt. seller
L

RAD/ )4

E,(HnBM".
' ,‘ - ES
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LAW OFrrices

Nick J. COLESSIDES
408 SOUTH 400 EAST
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 841111

801 6B 1-4441

November 7, 1983

Mr. & Mrs. Keith Holt
721 North 300 East
Richfield, Utah 84701

Re: Crownburger II - Continental Bank Loan

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Holt,

Confirming our telephone conversation today this will ack-
nowledge (as per the agreement made by you and Manuel
Katsanevas on September 27, 1983) that Manuel Katsanevas

is given the right to pay in full the promissory note pay-
able to Continental Bank & Trust Company in the approximate
amount of $48,000.00 or such lesser amount as due to the
bank and thus obtain a release of the first mortgage upon
the "old" Crownburger property, which release of mortgage
shall be filed or recorded with the Salt Lake County Recor-
der's Office. The amount paid to the Bank by Katsanevas
shall reduce the principal sum, owed to you under the real
estate contract, by the same amount.

Lncerely,

U

L/ -
f’(c’c‘cua'
NICK J/./ COLESSIDHS
Attor%ﬁy at Law
NJC:ssc

cc: Manuel Katsanevas

_ - “ n
EXHIBIT: _f—-"”ﬂg'“}l 7/ &

NED A cnﬁmé 'ava/csa

WITNESS:



EXHIBIT 3



|
|
i
|
|
i
I
l

Weslem States Title Company= e =
WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO: “f;’,\‘c T
O | PR = T |r
NICK J. COLESSIDES (r$ ‘ " LR B ,"_‘a i
. ) - Ry
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 L& R fodl
o L ML
Space Above Tlus La'méh Rec deé-u;;o ; ;E
h ' . S ?
[ s = =
aect: TRUST DEED
2906630
THIS TRUST DEED is made this /3™ day ol February A9 84
boetween MANULL KATSANEVAS and STEVE KATSANEVAS . »8 Truator,
whose uddieas s 118 North 3100 West, Salt Lake Cxty, Utah 84103
(Steect wod Nuinbeeg) (Caty) (Btate)
WESTERN STATES TTTLLE COMPANY , a8 Trustee,® and
KEL'TH C. HOoLT and JOYCE S. HOLT o
721 North 300 East, Richtield, Utah 84701 ., a3 Benaeliciary.

Trustor herehy CONVEYS AND WARRANTS TO TRUSTEE IN TRUST, WITH POWER

UF SALE, the (ollowing descnibiadd propesty situated in Salt Lake County, Utah:

SEE ATTACHED EXUHIuIT “A"
WHICH DY REFERENCE IS
INCORPORATED HEREIN AND
MADE A PAR'T HERLOV .

Pogether with all baldings, bxtuies and anprovements thegeon and all water nghts, nghta of way,
cancienta, renty, iasaes, prolits, incote, teanments,  hereditumunts,  povileges  and  appurienances
thereanto now o horeadter wsed ar enjayed with said projeerty, or any part theteol;

FORCPH PUKEPOSE OF SECURING pavinent of the indebtednois svidenced by 8 pponcaory x
MK 0K X3 b Rotwald 1 the ponaipal sum of $§ 250, 000, 00 , payable to the order ol
Benchonny at the tines, e the manner and with interest ax thaan st (osth, and payment of any
s eapended o wdvaanced by Beachciary to pratect the secunty heeol.

Frustor agiees o pay all toves and assessiments an the above proprerty, to pay all charges and
wootsninents wn water o water stoch used an o with saud prewerty, not to comnut waste, to maintain
adevuate hire Wutance on impm\cumus on suwd propurty, to puy all costa and capenses ol collec-
Lion Godudimg ‘Piostes's aad attanmey's foes e ovent ul dulault m payment of the indohlodness se-
cuted herehy and o pay reasonable ‘Urustee’s (eos for any of the seivices perfurmed by ‘Truales
harcander, dduding a teconveymne huieol.

The undersigned Trustor requests that a copy ol any notice al default aad of any natice ol aale
hescander e maled 1o han at the addioss hutanboloe et lull

redl eatate contract dated April 2, 1979 r
f e

a / .dn-f""*'t)
¢7%” P v

STATE OF UTAL

Nh
COUNTY OF

Onthe /3%  duy ol February , 1084 ., persvnally appeared before me

MANULL FATSANEVAS and STEVE KATSANEVAS .

, the signes

of the forcgomng wmstrument, who duly scknowledged lu)w that t hey executed the sume.

EXHIDIT: 7 w227, ‘“é 69
wingss: | WNH)” /
NED A GREENIG: RMR/CSR

My Comnussion Fapires: Humiding al:

2-23-47 Salt Lake

CSNOEE Toastee st b o mcaalwer of the Utah Stute Bur, o henk  bailding and o
foan wssimctation sathoriasd 0 do such business i Uuh a corpotating suthati
Utah, wr u Gl nwutunce o whatract company suthorised to do such business in Uiah,

ust husinces in

2T

£€97 "




Form 1756 - A
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Commitment

L 4

Ext i T iA

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of Lot 4, Block 96, Plat
"A®", Salt Lake City Survey, and running thence North 1130
feet; thence East 49.5 feet; thence South 7 feet; thence
Eagst 97 feet; thence South 47 feet; thence West 81 feet;
thence South 76 feet; thence West 63.5 feet to the point

of BEGINNING.

TCGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO a right of way desccibed as

follows:

BEGINNING at a point 116 feet North from the Southwest
corner of Lot 4, aforesaid, and running thence North 14
feet; thence East 15 rods; thence South 14 feet; thance
West 101 feet; thence South 40 feet; thence West 2] reet;

thence tNocrth 40 feet;
of BEGINNING.

grthd 11

thence West 126.5 feet to the goint

B,z?b

[
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1f 466 South 4th East
“"'salt Lake City, Utah 8411 |

3906630
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ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT

Sapissa ) (Y

Is6j] [1eau]

(FOR SECURITY)

This Assignment, made and entered into this géﬂf day
of February, 1984, by and between MANUEL KATSANEVAS and
STEVE KATSANEVAS, 118 North 300 West, Salt Lake City, Utah
84103, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", and KEITH C.

HOLT and JOYCE HOLT, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, under date March 7, 1966, the within des-
cribed land was sold on a Uniform Real Estate Contract to Wilson
Hotel Corporation, a Utah Corporation, said contract having been
recorded on March 6, 1966, as Entry No. 2145298, in Book 211>
at page 217 of the official records of Salt Lake County Recor-

der's Office; and

WHEREAS, the said contract through subsequent assij .-
ments, has been assigned to assignor; and

WHEREAS, the parcel of land subject matter of this
Assignment is more particularly described in the attached
Exhibit "A" which by reference is incorporated herein and made

a part hereof; and N

WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to the Uniform

~ .t

Real Estate Contract for all of the terms, conditions, and

provisions thereof, and

ExHi131T
= - |
F EXHIBIT: A> o2 =<2 -5/

WITNESS: —

e a w0




WHEREAS, the Assignees desire to acquire from the
Assignors all of the right, title and interest of the Assignors
in and to the said written agreement as and for purposes of
security for the indebtedness due to Assignees.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby mutually agreed as

follows:

1. That the Assignors in consideration of the Pay-
ment of Ten Dollars and other good and valuable consideration,
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledge, assign to the Ass1g-
hees, all their right, title and interest in and to the afaore-
said Uniform Real Estate Contract of March, 1984, concerning

the above described property.

2. That to induce the Assignees to pay the said sum
of money and to accept the said contract as and for 3ecurity,
the Assignors hereby represent to the Assijnees as follows:

a. That the Assignors have Jduly rerformed all
the conditions of the said contract.

b. That the contract is ncw 1n full force and
effect and that the unpaid balance of said contract 1s approx-
imately $29,000.00, with interest paid to the lst day of Feb-

ruary, 1984.

c. That said contract is assignable.

£¥,4n}\1'
-2 - ﬁ"’L



THIS ASSIGNMENT 1is given for the purpose of secur-
ing payment of an indebtedness, in the principal balance sum
of approximately $172,000.00 owed by the Assignor, payable to
the order of the Assignee pursuant to an agreement between the

Assignor and Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have here-

unto set their hands and seal the day and year first above writi-

ten.
[/ .
/}/)[ «7{«4"“ . /) L \J{‘ - (*( 1\,/
g [
A - / .
e W VW
P (Assignor)
STATE OF UTAH )
: SS
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )
A e
On the (f day of .V{ﬁtui‘*? , 1984, person-

ally appeared before me the signer(s) of the above instrurent,

who duly acknowledged to me that they\ixecuted the same.

/ s} > /
My commission expires: ;fjkgﬁ,i‘\ ¢ (~¢“U/ .
- 2 ADTARL HADC, Refidirg in
2 - Vv3-37 ?gsga wnty, Utah

/(n?’ .
BLGT o gLoga
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/PARCEL NO. 22

“t~|BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of Lot 4, Block 96, Plat
T )"A", Salt Lake City Survey, and running thence Nocrth 130
3 s feet; thence East 49.5 feet; thence South 7 feet; thence
'“‘East 97 feet; thence South 47 feet; thence West 83 feet;
_ ithence South 76 feet; thence West 6].5 feet to the point
1. 'of BEGINNING.

,TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO a right of way described as
'follows:

BEGINNING at a point 116 feet North from the Southwest
‘~.corner of Lot 4, aforesaid, and running thence YNorth 14
» feet; thence East 15 rods; thence South 14 f=22t; tnence
g WWest 101 feet; thence South 40 feet; thence West 20 fegt;
) thence YNorth 40 feet; thence West 126.5 feet to the point
of ReGINNING.

s (T
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RELEASE

WHEREAS, MANUEL KATSANEVAS and STEVE KATSANEVAS

have entered into an agreement to purchase certain land from

the undersigned; and
WHEREAS, the undersigned is owed approximately the
sum of $172,000.00 as of the date hereof:; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned is the Beneficiary unrder a

certain Trust Deed recorded February 17, 1984, and an Assign-

mnet of Contract (For Security) recorded February 17, 1984: and

WHEREAS, the above referred to obligation due to the

undersigned in the sum of $172,000.00 (as more particularly

described in the Trust Deed and Assignment of Contract) has

been assumed by Manuel Katsanevas.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ard

other good and valuable consideration

The undersigned KEITH C. HOLT and JOYCE HOLT, jointly

and severally, hereby release and discharge STEVE KATSANEVAS

and only STEVE KATSANEVAS, and his heirs, executors and personral
representatives from the obligation to pay to the undersigned

any and all remaining balance of the sum which is due and pay-

able to the undersigned as a result of the Trust Deed and

ExH(18 (T

F-l

LR 24

Ummk,l:22;4zjk

THESS: 2R
HFD A GREENIG: RPR/LSR




Assignment of Contract (For Security) as aforesaid.

DATED this /4 h day of March, 1984.

? ] i
7{/}{5%/‘ %r&cq_/(z;/:‘{//vf .

KEITH C. HOLT JOYCE(N%’I‘ .
J

£1HnB\1—
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Manuel Katsanevas
118 North 300 West
Salt lake City, Utah 84103

mrch 17, 1986

Dear Kik..

For your files, we are sending you the following information
on the real estate contreot you have with us.

The pay off to Continental Bank for $45,313.92 you made ia
Decenber 1983 is to be deducted off the bottom of our contreuot mot

the top.
Your payment will be ocomplste with us when your balance reaches

$45,313.92 or approximately your payment #182.
You, Steve and your attorney agreed to this in lieu of 2%
raise in the contruct or the payment of our income taxes for 1983.

Sincerely,
4 T%

i!oith and Joyce Holt

20

EXINBIT: /1 e =229/

WITNESS: o f=C =
HLD & GEELNIG: RPR/CSR
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IN THE THRID DISTRICT COURT OF SALT LAKE COUNTY

STATE OF UTAH

KEITH C. HOLT and
JOYCE S. HOLT,

Plaintiffs,
Case No. 90 09 03536

Judge Pat Brian

)
)
)
)
)
vs. )
)
MANUEL KATSANEVAS, )
)

Defendant. )

)

DEPOSITION UPON ORAL EXAMINATION OF:

MANUEL KATSANEVAS

T TT TS s i s 00 e s G e o - ——————— ———— o~ —— - ———— — i - ———— - — ——- — o~ - ——a———

TAKEN AT; 466 South 400 East, Salt Lale City, Utah

DATE: February 27, 1991

REPORTED BY: Ned A. Greenig, CSR

CAPITOL
REPORTERS

175 South Main, #510
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

(801) 363-7939

File No. 10836
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APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL:

For Plaintiff:

Paul D. Lyman, Esqg.
Attorney at Law
250 North Main
Richfield, Utah 84701

Tel: (801) 896-6812

Nick J. Colessides,

Esq.
Attorney at Law

466 South 400 East

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Tel: (801) 521-4441

NED A. GREENIG

- CAPITOL REPORTERS
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DEPONENT

MANUEL KATSANEVAS

I NDEKX

EXAMINED BY

MR.

LYMAN

EXHIBTITS

MARKED

PAGE

(None marked.)

PAGE

NED A.

GREENIG

CAPITOL REPORTERS
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February 27, 1991 3:47 p.nm.
PROCEUEDTINGS
MANUEL KATSANEVAS,
called as a witness, being duly sworn,

was examined and testified as follows:

EXAMINATION

BY MR. LYMAN:

Q. Your name is Manuel Katsanevas, is that
correct?

A. Yes.

Q. And you're the defendant in this action?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you go by some other name other than Manuel?

A. They call me Mike but I go by Manuel.

Q. And how old are you, sir?

A. Fifty-two.

Q. And let's go on to your educational
background. First of all, how long have you lived in

Salt Lake Valley?

Since 1948.

And did you graduate from high school?
Yes.

Did you graduate from college?

No.

oI A ol 2 I

Where did you go to high school at?

NED A. GREENIG - CAPITOL REPORTERS
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A
Qo
A

Q.

South High in Salt Lake City.
And did you attend any college?

No.

Have you had any training, technical training

or any kind of other training like that since you

completed high school?

A.
Q.
A.
Q.

No.

Were you ever in the military?

Yes.

Did you get any kind of technical training in

the military?

A.

Q.

I was in the Signal Corps.

So other than Signal Corps related training you

got no other training?

A.
Q.
A.
Q.

No.
What would you consider your profession to be?
I'm a restaurateur,.

And how long have you held that type of

occupation?

A.
Q.
A.
Q.
A.

Q.

Since 1961.

What did you do prior to 19617

I worked for Rio Grande Railroad.
That was it?

Purity Biscuit before that.

Those are the only two places you worked frou

NED A. GREENIG - CAPITOL REPORTERS
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the time you graduated from high school through 19617

A.

Yes.

MR. COLE

SSIDES:

Mr. Katsanevas, may I ask you

a speak a little bit louder because the reporter over

here must be able to hear you.

So you've got to make

sure that he's able to hear you and not this fellow.

Q.

THE WITN

(By Mr.

ESS: Okay.

Lyman)

for the biscuit company?

A.
Q
A.
Q
A

Q.
railroad?

A.

Q.

A.

Q.
you feel

A.

It was just making cookies and stuff,

Cook, ba

Bakery w

ker?

ork.

And for the railroad?

I graduated as a diesel mechanic.

what kind of work did you do

you know.

Did no cooking or things like that for the

NOw
1961 you
Yes.
What did
like you

I opened

South. Wait. It

that's 67

Q.

said you became a restaurateur?

you do in 1961 that makes you so that

can say that today?

the Stadium Cafe at 67 East Second

was just east of West Temple.

And did you do this alone?

I thin

NED A.

GREENIG

CAPITOL REPORTERS
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A. With two of my brothers.

Q. And those brothers are?

A. Nick and Jim.

Q. We've heard mention of a Steve. Was Steve

involved in this?

A. No.

Q. And so you, Nick and Jim ran Stadium
Restaurant for how long?

A. Three and a half years.
And then what did you do?
Then we opened the Athenian.
And you've owned the Athenian since then?
Up to 1978.

What happened in 19787

» 0 ¥ ©o » O

We sold it.
Q. And did Steve ever get involved with the
Athenian?
A. Yes.
Q. In 1978 what did you then do?
We didn't do anything at first.
You were unemployed?
Right.
For how long?

Year and a half. Almost two years.

O - ST

Then what did you do?
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A. We bought the Keith Holt property.

half later you bought the Keith Holt property?

A. Yes.

Q. And who is we that bought it?

A. Steve and I.

Q. And that's Steve Katsanevas, your brother?
A. Yes.

Q. And what did you do with the Holt property?
A. We opened up Crown Burgers which is a

restaurant, fast food restaurant.
Q. Now, how long has Crown Burgers been open?
A. Crown Burgers was started in '78 on Second
South by another brother and brother-in-law. Our

location was in '79.

Q. And is there still a Crown Burgers today?

A. Yiamy

Q. Are you still involved in it today?

A. Yes.

Q. Is that your only business interest?

A. Yes.

Q. In 1979 you opened up a Crown Burgers on the

Keith Holt property you said?
A. Yes.

Q. Was that your primary location?

b e e e
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A. That was my location, yes.

Q. Is it still the primary location?

A. No. North Temple is.

Q. It moved and when did it move?

A. 1983.

Q. I want to go back to 1979 and the original
transaction. Earlier today we've discussed a document

which has been marked Exhibit 1 in the Holt deposition.
I want to hand you that document and tell me what that
document is?

A. This is the document that we bought the
property from Keith Holt.

Q. And with this document here you dealt directly

to negotiate this with the Holts or how did you

negotiate this purchase?

A. With the Holts.
Q. Who negotiated what? Tell me how it happened.
A. Steve and I approached Keith, and when we cane

down to the final deal we brought Nick in to make sure

that everything was --

Q. Nick being Nick Colessides?
A. Yes.
Q. Now, you said that you and Steve talked to

Keith. You never talked to Joyce about this deal, did

you?

NED A. GREENIG - CAPITOL REPORTERS
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A. Not that I recall.

Q. She was in name only a part of this business

deal, is that correct?

A. I think Joyce at that time was not -- didn't
exist.

Q. Didn't exist?

A. Let me see it. I can't remember. I'm not
sure. I know we dealt with Keith.

Q. You didn't deal with his wife, though, whoever

she may have been?

A. Right.

Q. Do you recall the first time that either you --
do you recall the first time that you spoke with Keith

about the potential of purchasing his property?

A. I remember we had one meeting at Denny's.

Q. You had a meeting at Denny's?

A. on North Temple.

Q. Who was present?

A. Steve and I and Keith.

Q. And in that one meeting at Denny's did you work

out the whole deal?

A. I don't remember. I don't think we worked out
totally. I think that that was pretty well the
beginning. I think we didn't complete it then, no.

Q. Did you have other meetings?
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A. I don't recall the specifics, but I presume

that we did.

Q. Do you know whether or not Steve had any
meetings with Keith that you weren't present for?

A. No. I don't know of any.

Q. Were there any meetings that you had with Keith
that Steve wasn't present?

A. I don't recall any.

Q. But there could have been meetings when you

weren't present, is that correct?

A. I don't know.

Q. You just have no idea?

A. No.

Q. Who made the first proposal to either buy or

sell thisgpgesse of property?
A. XNep.wean with Keith?

Q. Yes, sir.

A. Y really don't know who made the first
proposal.

Q. As you negotiated, is it fair to say that there

was give and take with regard to how the negotiations

went?
A. Yes.
Q. You offered some things, he offered some

things, and you worked them all into the contract. 1Is
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that fair to say?

A. We got to the final of 275 at nine percent.

Q. But it wasn't all your proposal and it wasn't
all Keith's proposal, was it?

A. No. I think he asked for more.

Q. But eventually you negotiated what the contract
shows in Exhibit 17?

A. Right.

Q. What was your relationship with Keith Holt at

that time?

A. We were friends.

Q. You had neighboring businesses, isn't that
correct?

A. Yes.

Q. What kind of business were you running next

door to his property?

A. We had the Athenian supper club.

Q. And did he allaw you to use his property for
any reason?

A. I think at one time we were paying him some
rent to use part of the parking, but we didn't do it

any longer because he was never available.

Q. But you worked with him?
A. Yes, we worked with him.
Q. And for some time there was an arrangement

NED A. GREENIG - CAPITOL REPORTERS
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yourself
A.

Q.
friend as
A.

Q.
brother S
A.

Q.

A.

Q.
kids were
A.

Q.

A.

about parking on his property?
A. A paid arrangement.

Q. And throughout this time period did you folks

get along together or not get along together?

A. Wae got along.

Q. Any big disputes?

A. No.

Q. Any little disputes?

A. No.

Q. Would it be fair to say that you considered

a friend of Keith Holt's?

I would say so.

And you probably assumed that he was your

well?

Yes.

Would the same relationship apply to your

teve?

Yes.

So the three of you were fairly good friends?

Yes.

Did you know about his family,

?

Yes.

Did he know about

Yes.

yours as well?

who his wife and

P
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about parking on his property?

A. A paid arrangement.

get along together or not get along together?

A. We got along.

Q. Any big disputes?

A. No.

Q. Any little disputes?

A. No.

Q. Would it be fair to say that you considered

yourself a friend of Keith Holt's?

A. I would say so.

Q. And you probably assumed that he was your
friend as well?

A. Yes.

Q. Would the same relationship apply to your

brother Steve?

kids were?

A. Yes.
Q. Did he know about yours as well?
A. Yes.

A. Yes.

Q So the three of you were fairly good friends?
A. Yes.

Q Did you know about his family, who his wife

13

Q. And throughout this time period did you folks

and
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Q. The same with Steve, did he know about Steve?
A. Yes.
Q. If someone were to die, would he be the type of

person that would go to your family member's funeral or

vice versa?

MR. COLESSIDES: Well, we'll object to that.
That's close to speculation. I don't know if anybody
died where would he go. I don't know if he attends

funerals or not, and I don't know if that's relevant to

this proceedings.

Q. (By Mr. Lyman) Go ahead and answer the
question.

A. I think he would, yes.

Q. Did you meet with him on a daily basis?

A. No.

Q. How many times a week do you think he'd come by

your place or you'd go by his place of business?
MR. COLESSIDES: In what period of time?
Q. (By Mr. Lyman) Again in 1979 at the time the

contract was negotiated.

A. In '79, you say?
Q. Yes, sir, when you purchased the property.
A. We were buying gas from him so we probably saw

him once, twice a week.

Q. Did he eat at your restaurant?

NED A. GREENIG - CAPITOL REPORTERS
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A. Yes.
Q. About the same number of times?
A. Not that often, no.

MR. COLESSIDES: He's asking you about 1979
whether or not he was eating at your restaurant. Did

you have a restaurant in 1979? That's what he's asking

you.
THE WITNESS: We opened in '79 in October

26th.

Q. (By Mr. Lyman) You had the Athenian supper
club. Did he ever eat there?

A. He ate there, yes.

Q. And was that open in 19797?

A. No. It was open but we didn't own it.

Q. Now, let's go from 1979 until sometime in 1982
or 1983. During that time period were there any

problems with your relationship, your business

relationship, with Keith Holt?

A. No.

Q. You paid him the payments and everything was
fine?

A. Yes.

Q. Your business was going well, I assume?

A. It was.

Q. We have earlier identified Exhibit 2. It's
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entitled Escrow Agreement. Is that the escrow agreement
that underlay the uniform real estate contract that's

Exhibit 17?

A. It looks like it.

Q. Is that your signature on page 2, sir?

A. Yes.

Q. And would that be Steve's signature right by
yours?

A. I'd say so.

Q. And that was part of your 1979 agreement as
well?

A, True.

Q. And you'd make your payments to the escrow

agent and not worry about what happened from there, is
that right?

A. If I recall, yes.

Q. In 1982 or '83 someone approached somebody, and
dealing again with the parties to this lawsuit, about
some kind of a it's been called a collateral exchange.
It's been called a payment. But some kind of business
transaction that was to take place. Are you familiar
with that transaction?

A. Yes.

Q. When did either you, your brother or Keith

first have a discussion about that transaction?

NED A. GREENIG - CAPITOL REPORTERS
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A. I don't femember the exact dates.

Q. Roughly give me a ballpark. Give me a year.

A. I'm thinking that it had to be sometime in '82.
Q. What was the catalyst that made you or your

brother or Keith have this discussion for the first

time?

A. We needed to transfer the collateral to North
Temple.

Q. Who's we?

A. Well, actually me and my brother. Actually it

was just me because I was the only one moving there.

Q. Your brother being Steve that you referred to?
A. Yes.

Q. You needed to transfer to North Temple why?

A Because we had sold the South Temple property.
Q. And who had you sold it to?

A Triad.

Q And when did that transaction close?

A. I think it closed sometime in the early part of

'83. I'm not -- it didn't really close until sometime

in June of '83 because that's when Steve got his first

payment.
Q. And that's when you sold the property to Triad?
A. Yes.
Q. When did you first approach -- well, did you
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A.

Q.

A.

Q.

18

Keith Holt or Steve -- did you or Steve

Keith Holt about this transaction prior to the

closing of the Triad deal?

Yes.

And who was the first person to approach you,

you or was it Steve?

I don't remember.

Do you recall when it happened more

specifically than that?

A. I don't know the specifics.

Q. Do you recall where it would have been?

A. No. I don't recall.

Q. Would it have been in Salt Lake or in
Richfield?

A, I think the beginning had to be in Salt Lake.

Q. Do you recall who would have been present?

A. I don't recall who was present at the time.

Q. Do you recall what was discussed?

A. Just the transfer of the collateral.

Q. What specifically did you propose doing?

A. To transfer it to North Temple.

Q. Transfer what?

A. The amount of money that we owed Keith.

Q. You lost me on that one. You were going to
transfer the amount of money you owed Keith to North
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Temple?

A. He was going to take collateral on North Temple
because we needed the title on South Temple, Triad
needed 1it.

Q. Then you needed the title on South Temple
cleared, is that correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Because you'd told Triad you'd do that, isn't
that correct?

A. Well, they had to have clear title, yes.

Q. And you didn't get your money unless you got
that title cleared, isn't that right?

A I presume it's right, yes.

Q. Well, is it right?

A Yes, it's right.

Q. So you approached Keith or maybe Steve

approached Keith. Do you know which one it was?

A. I don't recall.

Q. But you were in on the deal?

A. Yes. It was my deal.

Q. You approached Keith and said we want to

exchange the collateral from the South Temple address to
the North Temple address?
A. Yes.

Q. Were you building a new Crown Burgers on North
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Temple?

A. Yes.

Q. And when was that begun?

A, I think sometime in -- it had to be sometime in
April.

Q. Of 19827

A. '83.

Q. And when was the construction completed, sir?

A. The latter part of October of the same year.
Q. And do you recall what Keith Holt's response

was when you first approached him about the collateral

transfer?
A. He didn't seem to have any objection.
Q. You said a few minutes ago that you felt like

you were friends with Keith?

A. Yes.

Q. At the time that these 1983 transactions were
going on, did you also consider yourself to be a friend

of Keith's?

A. Yes.

Q. Did you have any contact with him?

A Mainly business contact, yes.

Q. Did he ever come eat at Crown Burgers?

A. Yes.

Q. He didn't have a business going then or did he,
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if you know, sir?

A. I'm not sure if he had one. I think he had
moved to Fifth West. He had a little like gas station
there. I'm not sure if it was a little bit later or if
it was at that time.

Q. When you discussed this transaction, would you
have discussed it at your Crown Burger restaurant?

A. Most likely, yes.

Q. Do you recall any place other than Crown Burger

where you ever held a discussion about the 1983

transaction?
A. No.
Q. You don't know whether or not Steve had any

dealings with Keith concerning this 1983 transaction
that you were not a party to, do you?
A. I don't think that he had because that was my

deal really.

Q. What do you mean by it was your deal?

A. I was the one moving to North Temple, not
Steve. Steve was not going to go to North Temple.

Q. Had you bought him out?

A. Triad had bought him out.

Q. So he took his Triad money and he was going to

be finished with Crown Burgers?

A. Right.
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Q. Did he go start another business somewhere?
A. No.
Q. The goal was then to have him out of the whole

transaction, isn't that correct?

A. Not at the time.

Q. When did that become something you were
seeking?

A. He wanted to be released later I think it was
'84.

Q. Was anyone else in partnership or in any other

kind of arrangement with you in the operation of the new

Crown Burgers, the North Temple Crown Burgers?

A. No. Just me and my wife.

Q. What's your wife's name?

A. Rayola.

Q. Did Rayola participate in any of these

discussions?

A. No.
Q. When you approached Keith about the 1983
transaction, you said he responded favorably. What did

you do when he responded favorably? What was your next
step to get it done?

A. We didn't do anything. Then he found out that
the bank would not transfer.

Q. When did that occur?
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A. I don't really know if it was in '82 or if it
was in '83. I think it was in '83.

Q. What did he tell you?

A. That the bank -- you know, there was a $46,000

note and we had to pay that.
Q. Did he tell you that directly or did you talk

to Bob Bailey at any point?

A. I never talked to Bob Bailey at any time.
Q. Do you know who Bob Bailey is?
A. From according to everything, he's supposed to

be at Continental Bank.

Q. Have you ever met him, that you know of?
A. I never recall meeting him.

Q. Was he ever at any meeting that you had?
A. I don't recall that either.

Q. You say Keith then came and told you they

wouldn't do the deal unless the note was paid?

A. Yes.
Q. What did you then propose doing?
A. Well, we needed the thing so we proposed that

we had to pay it.

Q. When you made that proposal, what did Keith
think about that?

A. At that time he said that he wanted to put the

$46,000 on the end of the contract.
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Q. And what did you think of that proposal?

A. I didn't agree to it.

Q. Did he make any other alternative proposals
A. He said about paying the tax on the $46,000

you know, for me to pay the tax on it.

Q. And was there any other proposal?

A, And also he proposed that we move the inter
rate from nine percent to eleven percent.

Q. And what did you say to his three proposals

A. I didn't agree to any of them.

Q. Do you recall any specific meeting where yo
discussed those three proposals?

A. I don't recall the specific meetings. I do
recall that, you know, they were brought up.

Q. If you don't recall any meeting, I guess yo

can't tell me who was present and who discussed them

then, can you?

A. No, I really can't. Just, you know, it was
just -- I can't remember exactly who was there.

Q. Well, what happened next then? He'd made t
proposals. You've said no. What was the next thing

that occurred?
A. We paid the note. Nick made the arrangemen
and we paid the note.

Q. Earlier today we've seen a document, it was

24
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Exhibit 4 in the Holt deposition. I'd like to ask you

to tell me if you have ever seen that letter before?

A. I have seen it.

Q. That's you that's referred to down as the very

last entry on the left-hand side, CC Manuel Katsanev
is that correct?

A. Yes.

Q. It makes reference to a September 27th

as,

meeting. What happened in that September 27th meeting,

if you can recall?
A. I can't recall what happened.
Q. So you don't recall where the meeting took

place or who would have been present either then?

A. I think that it was done by phone but I'm n
sure. I'm not sure, you know, if we did it by phone
not. I just can't remember, you know, the specifics
it.

Q. Your attorney, Nick Colessides, he wouldn't
have been there though, would he?

A. I don't know. I have no idea if he would h
or not.

Q. How would he have come up with the informat
that he provides in this particular Exhibit 47?

A. Well, he knew the specifics because I dealt

mainly through him.

ot
or

of

ave

ion
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Q. So you would have told him?
A, Yes.
Q. The last sentence says, The amount paid to the

bank by Katsanevas shall reduce the principal sum owed
to you under the real estate contract by the same

amount. It doesn't make reference to whether that
reduction would happen immediately or at the end of the

contract, does it?

A. I don't know if it does or not.
Q. Read the last sentence and see.
A. He makes you believe that it will happen

immediately.

Q. You draw the inference then that it would
happen immediately, is that correct?

A. That was my understanding all along. I never
agreed to anything different.

Q. Now, you heard Mr. Holt earlier say that his
memory is different?

A. True.

Q. So you two disagree on that point. Did you
ever sign any document which specifically laid out what
your agreement was with Mr. Holt?

A. I don't recall signing any document.

Q. Did you ever write anything down and ask Mr.

Holt to sign it and say this is how we're going to
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handle the payment of the $46,0007?

A. I don't believe so. I don't know.

Q. Isn't it true that there was no document that
either of you signed where you specifically laid out the
terms of how the $46,000 would be handled?

A. Say that again.

Q. Isn't it true that there is no document that
specifically lays out the terms of how the $46,000 would

be handled which both you and Mr. Holt have signed?

A. There is no document.

Q. I'm going to show you a document that's Exhibit
3. Recognizing your name doesn't appear on that paper,
do you still -- do you recognize this document or not?

A. Yes.

Q. What is it, sir?

A. It shows a check for $46,000 that was received,

you know.

Q. This is the $46,000 that we've been referring

to, right?

A. Yes.

Q. It says it was paid by Steve?

A. Well, it was paid by Steve but I borrowed the
money.

Q. But it was on your behalf?

A. Yes.
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Q. So even though it lists Steve's name, it was

your deal?

A. Right.

Q. Do you know if there's any document that Steve
ever signed that characterized the arrangement of how
the $46,000 would be handled under the contract?

A. There is no document.

Q. I'm going to hand you four documents. They're
numbered 7, 8, 9 and 10. The first, a cover letter from
your attorney to Mr. Holt that makes reference to what
are in fact documents 8, 9 and 10, is that correct? Go
ahead and take a look at it and see if that's what that
first letter is.

A. Okay.

Q. This first document No. 7, it's a cover letter,

is that correct?

A. What do you mean by a cover letter?
Q. Saying enclosed are three documents. CC Manuel
Katsanevas is at the bottom. Did you ever receive a

copy of this letter?

A. I'm sure I did. I don't recall.

Q. You don't recall when or where?

A. No

Q. But you don't doubt that you received it at

some point?
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A. No.

Q. You've just taken a moment while you were
looking at document 7. Also look at 8, 9 and 10. Are
you familiar with documents 8, 9 and 10?

MR. COLESSIDES: That's a compound question.
Why don't you just ask him one at a time so he can
identify them. Otherwise I will object.

Q. (By Mr. Lyman) That's fine. Your counsel has
a good idea. This first document, Exhibit 9, are you

familiar with that document? I mean Exhibit 8?

A. It looks right.

Q. What's it's entitled?

A. Assignment of Contract for Security.

Q. What's the purpose of that document, if you
know?

A. I think that this was the North Temple that we

gave Keith for security, collateral.

Q. You think it's what?

A, It's collateral for the North Temple property
to Keith.

Q. Is it the document that conveys the collateral
to him?

A. I'd say so.

Q. And is that your signature on page 37

A. Yes.

NED A. GREENIG - CAPITOL REPORTERS




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

30

Q. And your brother Steve's below it?
A, Yes.
Q. And a legal description of the North Temple

property. Is that this Exhibit A that's attached to it?

A. I assume it is.

Q. Who prepared Exhibit 8?

A. Nick had to prepare that.

Q. Your attorney?

A. Yes.

Q. Did you participate in the preparation of it or

did he do it solely?

A. He did it under my direction, yes.
Q. What did you tell him to do?
A. I think it was, you know, to transfer the

property as agreed, you know, to give it to Keith for
security.

Q. Did you give him any of the information that's
contained in it or did he go get the information

himself?

A. I presume that he had the information here from
before.
Q. So you wouldn't have provided him any new

information, just said let's get it transferred, is that
correct?

A. I presume. I don't know.
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Q. Do you know whether you ever met with him

specifically to say I need you to prepare an assignment

of contract for security?

A. He did all the paperwork for me, you know, and

I presume I had to tell him to do it.
Q. Did you ever meet with him to do that?
A. I had to do it either by phone or by =-- in

person, but I don't remember exactly.

Q. The second document there that's entitled Trust

Deed, is that your signature down at the bottom?

A. That 1is.

Q. Along with your brother's?

A. Yes.

Q. And do you understand what the trust deed did

as part of this transaction?

A. I think it's just in case we default on Keith

Holt's payment.

Q. This is Exhibit 9. Was this what put a lien on

your North Temple property, this trust deed? 1Is that
what put the lien on your North Temple property to
protect Keith Holts interest?

A. I wasn't aware that there was a lien.

Q. It created an interest in Keith Holt in your
property, though, didn't it?

A. I don't know the laws on that.
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Q. Who did you rely on to make sure it was done
correctly?

A. My attorney.

Q. Again Nick. 2ll right. Let's go to Exhibit

10. It's entitled Release. Now, if we look at the last

page, your signature doesn't appear on this document?

A, No.

Q. Are you familiar with that document?

A. I remember that Steve was released on it.

Q. I made a mistake a few minutes ago which I'd

like to go back and correct. I said that Exhibit 7
referred to 8, 9 and 10. I was wrong in that, wasn't
I. It only refers to 8 and 9. This No. 10 was a
separate transaction, wasn't it?

A. I have no idea how it was connected.

Q. So you relied on your attorney to put all this
stuff together, is that correct?

A. The legal stuff, yes.

Q. And you told him you wanted it done but you
didn't tell your attorney how to do it, is that right?

A. I gave him the specifics, you know, what we
were supposed to get out of it, yes.

Q. So you told him what the deal was and he put
the deal together from there, is that correct?

A. I'd say so.
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Q. In page 3 of Exhibit 8 there's a $712,000
figure which has been referenced earlier today. 1I'd
like you to read over the paragraph and then look up
when you get done reading the paragraph. Have you read
that paragraph?

A. Yes.

Q. Who came up with the $712,000 figure?

A. At that time I would say that we came up with
it from the balance. Subtracted, you know.

Q. Who is we?

A. Well, mainly me, and I conveyed it to Nick
because I knew how much I owned and I know how much I
paid, you know, like the $46,000 note.

Q. So it's your testimony that you told Nick to
put $712,000 in that contract?

A. I don't remember but I probably did.

Q. Did Steve do it?

A. No.

Q. Did Nick come up with the number on his own?

MR. COLESSIDES: Objection. How would he
know? You're asking him to speculate as to whether or
not I came up with it on my own.

THE WITNESS: There was a number to come up,
there was a balance, you know.

Q. (By Mr. Lyman) Did Nick come up with the
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balance or did you?

A. I don't think Nick came up with the balance.

Q. You believe you did?

A I believe so.

Q. And you obtained that balance by doing what?

A. By subtracting the $46,000.

Q. Now, you took that off of the -- off of which
balance?

A. Whatever balance was at the time. I can't

remember. You know, it was an approximate. I don't
know if it was exact or not.
Q. And where would you have gotten the number to

subtract the $46,000 from?

A. From my statement.

Q. From your escrow statement?

A. Yes.

Q. In Exhibit 10 that same $712,000 figure is
used. Is the source of that figure exactly the same

source as we've been talking about in Exhibit 8?

A. I presume that it would be.

Q. Now, if I understand correctly, what you did
was you took the $46,000, in terminology that Mr. Holt
used, off of the top of the obligation, is that correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Mr. Holt said it should have come off the
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bottom of the obligation, isn't that correct?

A.

Q.

That's what he's saying, yes.

So you disagree with -- if he's right, that

figure is wrong, the $712,000 is wrong, isn't it?

A.

Q.
from the
a.
property.
Q.

A.

Q.

contract

If he's right.
What was the purpose again of releasing Steve
obligation under the original contract?

He didn't have an interest in the North Temple

You were going to operate it alone?
Yes.
You're aware that in the original real estate

that's Exhibit 1 there was an express

prohibition against prepayments, aren't you?

A.

Q.
this $46,

Yes.
And so by your deducting the money off the top,
000 off the top, that violated the express

provision in your first contract, didn't it?

MR. COLESSIDES: Objection. It asks for a

legal conclusion. Ask him what he knows.

Q.

question.

(By Mr. Lyman) Go ahead and answer the

MR. COLESSIDES: Do you know? That's a legal

conclusion you're answering now. You're saying it's a

violation. Do you know if it's a violation?
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THE WITNESS: I didn't make it voluntarily.
That's the problem.

Q. (By Mr. Lyman) What do you mean?

A. It was agreed because we could not transfer the
title. I didn't want to make it. I had to borrow the
money to make it, so it wasn't like I had $46,000 and
wanted to pay it.

Q. But your action in paying it ran contrary to
what your agreement was in 1979, didn't it?

A. But we agreed to pay it, you know. He allowed
us to pay it because there was no other course.

Q. But you didn't answer my question.

MR. COLESSIDES: Objection. That's
argumentative. I think he testified on direct
examination when you asked him specifically about
Exhibit 4, counsel. What he said was, he said when Mr.
Holt allowed him to make it, that appears to be a
waiver. Now, if you want to argue the legal points, I
will argue the legal points with you. But if you want
to ask him specifically what in fact he did, you're more
than welcome to ask him. But when you're asking him to
draw legal conclusions, he's not capable of doing that.

MR. LYMAN: I'm not asking him to draw legal
conclusions. I just want to apply what common sense

would tell him. He signed an agreement. I want to know
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if his understanding of the 1979 agreement he in fact
did something that was contrary to it, and I think I can
ask that question.

MR. COLESSIDES: You can ask him if he did
something contrary, yes.

MR. LYMAN: And I just did and he didn't give
an answer to that.

MR. COLESSIDES: That's not what you asked
him. If he thinks it was contrary. But the answer that
he gave you was it was something that he did not do
voluntarily and he was allowed to do it anyway because
of the waiver.

MR. LYMAN: What you're doing is making your
argument and that's lovely and we appreciate it. I
think I understand your argument.

MR. COLESSIDES: Ask him the question and see
what he wants to answer.

Q. (By Mr. Lyman) Was your action in taking the
$46,000 off the top contrary to what you agreed to do in
the 1979 contract?

MR. COLESSIDES: Objection. With that in mind,
go ahead and answver.
THE WITNESS: No.
Q. (By Mr. Lyman) Why not?

A. Because it was necessary in order for me to --
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I didn't want to pay it, but we agreed with Mr. Holt
that was the only way to release the contract, to
release the mortgage. There was no other alternative.

Q. We agreed. Who agreed with Mr. Holt then?

A. We did, Keith Holt and I and Steve, I guess,
because Steve was at the time, you know.

Q. So your understanding was it was allowed
because you had an agreement with Mr. Holt, is that
correct?

A. Because it was involuntary. I didn't want to
make it. I had to make it.

Q. You had to make the $46,000 because the bank
demanded it, is that correct?

A. Right.

Q. We have discussed earlier a letter which is
Exhibit 11. Now, it's addressed to you. Do you recall

ever receiving this letter?

A. I don't recall ever receiving this letter.
Q. Never?
A. Never.

Q. Have you read the letter through?

A. I've seen it here before.

Q. Do you recall any kind of conversation that
would be anything similar to the contents of this

letter?
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A. I don't recall any conversation in 1986 with
Keith.

Q. So your testimony is you didn't talk to Keith
Holt in 19867?

A, True.

Q. Did you talk =--

MR. COLESSIDES: Now, wait a minute. That's

not what he -- totally, he did not talk to him at all in

19867

THE WITNESS: About this matter.

MR. COLESSIDES: Well, I'll object as to
foundation, but the record is going to show something
different when you and I get through with this thing.

Q. (By Mr. Lyman) So you never talked to him
about this matter in 19867
A. No.

Q. Did you talk to him about anything else?

A. No.

Q. So you had no conversation with him in 19867
A. No business conversation.

Q. Any business conversations in 1985 with Mr.

Holt, did you have any of those?
A. No.
Q. Do you receive monthly statements from the

escrow agent telling you how your payment was applied,
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that is, how much went to principal and how much went to

interest?
A. Yes. ‘
Q. Have you received those payments since 19792
A. We receive them, but I don't ever go to them

unless I need them. I don't handle the books.

Q. At any point from 1979 through 1989, did you
ever contact the escrow agent and tell them that they
had done something wrong in how they calculated the

principal portion and the interest portion of your

payment?
A. No.
Q. So it was fine. As far as you know, everything

was done correctly?

A. I have never noticed the statements before
that. I was just making my $2400 payment.

Q. Mr. Holt earlier today testified that you
contacted him in '86 about the time of this letter and
presented him a revised or a different breakdown of how

much money should be applied to principal and interest.

A. I never recall giving him any such document.
Q. Did you ever prepare such a document?

A. Not in '86.

Q. At any time did you?

A. When I saw him in '89, sometime in '89, which
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at that time I knew that we was ready for the ten years
and at that time I approached him and told him that I
had checked my books and that it was wrong and that I
wanted them corrected and to correct the interest rate
because it had changed. And I gave him at that time,
what do you call it where it calculates from start to
finish?

Q. Principal and interest breakdown?

A. No. Amortization schedule. I told him that
according to my figures I noticed that the $46,000 was
not taken out at the beginning. And according to my
figures, I was going to be through much sooner than it
showed on the bank.

Q. So your testimony is the first time you ever
did an amortization breakdown like you just described
was in '89. You didn't do one any sooner than that?

A. I never gave him one sooner than that. I don't
know if I had one before that. I just realized from,
like I say, when I checked through that the contract was
up and we was to renew it that the $46,000 was not taken
out.

Q. And then is when you sent the new schedule to
him, is that correct?

A. I never sent it to him. I gave it to him.

Q. You gave it to him face-to-face?
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A. In 1989.

Q. It's your testimony then you never looked to
see if the correct amount of interest and principal were
being applied to your account until 19897

A. I never saw it, no. I never realized that the
money was not taken out.

Q. Although you did receive monthly breakdowns
from 1983 through 19897

A. But like I say, I never looked at them. I
didn't have no reason to.

Q. So if I look at your income tax returns --
could I see them, please. They're prepared by a CPA

firm, is that correct?

A. Yes.

Q. This Terry Price & Wunderli or someone?

A. They was at that time. I have changed them.
Q. The interest that would be reflected though in

your 1985 income tax return would be that that was
reported to you from the escrow agent, isn't that right?

A. Yes. That should be right.

Q. And it should be incorrect because the $46,000,
in your opinion, wasn't applied?

A. True.

Q. But if Mr. Holt is correct, that you agreed
that it should be applied at the end of the contract,
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then it would be correct. It would be the proper amount

of interest, right?

A.
Q.
A.
Q.
$65,000,

A‘

If he's correct, yes.
And isn't what this case all boils down to?
Apparently.
If you're correct, this will save you at least
won't it?
Yes.
MR. LYMAN: No more questions.
EXAMINATION

BY MR. COLESSIDES:

Q.
the time
you have

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

Just a couple questions. Mr. Katsanevas, at
the bank requested that you pay the $46,000 did
the money to pay it?

No.

Now, did you borrow the money?

Yes.

Who did you borrow it from?

Steve Katsanevas.

Did you pay him interest?

Yes.

How much did you pay him interest?

Ten percent.

Now, was there any necessity for you to prepay

voluntarily the $46,0007?
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A. No.

Q. And when you discussed with Mr. Holt on
September 27th, when you discussed with him and he gave
you the right to pay the 46, 48 or $46,000, did you
understand that to be a waiver of the agreement that is
shown as Exhibit 1 where it doesn't allow you to do any
prepayment?

MR. LYMAN: I'd object to this on the same
grounds you objected to me. 1It's drawing a conclusion.
MR. COLESSIDES: He can answer though.

THE WITNESS: That's the way I understood it.

Q. (By Mr. Colessides) When he says I'm going to
give you the right to pay that amount, did he say to you
I'm going to give it to you except something else or did
he condition the way he gave you that right?

A. At that time I don't think he did. Like I say,
we had talked about the other things before but I never
agreed to any of them.

Q. That would have been my next question.

In any of the three proposals that he made to you, is
there any proposal that you agreed upon?

A. No.

Q. In any event, you had to pay the $46,000 to the
bank, did you not?

A. Yes.

NED A. GREENIG - CAPITOL REPORTERS




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(By Mr.

Q.

Colessides) 45

And that was something that the bank expected

you to pay?

A. Yes.
Q. The reason they expected you to pay is because
that's the only way they would release -- or they would

allow the transfer of the collateral rather?

received

you.

A.

Q.

A.

Yes.

Is there any other benefit that you would have
as a result of the transfer of the collateral?
No.

MR. COLESSIDES: No more gquestions.

MR. LYMAN: I have no more either. Thank

(Deposition concluded at 4:53 p.m.)

* * *
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CERTIFICATE OF DEPONENT

I, MANUEL KATSANEVAS, deponent herein,
do hereby certify and declare the within and foregoing
transcription to be my deposition in said action taken
on February 27, 1991; that I have read, corrected and do
hereby affix my signature to said deposition.

DATED this _day of , 1991.

DEPONENT

STATE OF UTAH ) sSs.
)
SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this

day of , 1991.

NOTARY PUBLIC residing in

My Commission Expires:
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

I, NED A. GREENIG, a notary public in and
for the State of Utah, do hereby certify that prior
to being examined, the witness, MANUEL KATSANEVAS,
had previously been duly sworn to tell the truth,
the whole truth, and nothing but the truth;

That said deposition was taken down by me
in shorthand on February 27, 1991, at the place
therein named, and thereafter pages 4 through 45
were reduced to typewriting under my direction.

I further certify that I am not of kin or
otherwise associated with any of the parties to said
cause of action, and that I am not interested in the
outcome thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 1st day of

el ﬂ,./é».,u/w’q

NED A. GREENIG, RPR /

March 1991.

My Commission Expires:

August 4, 1991.

NED A. GREENIG -~ CAPITOL REPORTERS




EXHIBIT 8



Paul D. Lyman #4522
Attorney for Plaintiffs
250 North Main Street
Richfield, Utah 84701
Telephone: 896-6812

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF SALT LAKE COUNTY

STATE OF UTAH

KEITH C. HOLT and JOYCE S. HOLT, t

Plaintiff, : AFFIDAVIT OF
KEITH C. HOLT
VSs.

MANUEL KATSANEVAS, :

Defendant. : Civil No. 900903536
Judge Pat Brian

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF SEVIER

I, Keith C. Holt, after first being duly sworn, state as follows:

1. I am one of the Plaintiffs in this action and I am familiar
generally with the facts underlying this transaction.

2. I have reviewed Manuel Katsanevas’ Exhibit B, dated November
10, 1982, and I do not recall seeing it before and it has not been previously
produced by Mr. Katsanevas.

3. At no time have I ever agreed to allow the $46,386.51 to be
immediately applied to reduce the principal amount due on the Katsanevas
obligation.

4. The oral agreement between the parties was that the principal
reduction would occur at the end of the contract, i.e., when the contract was

paid down to $46,386.51.



Page 2--Affidavit of Keith C. Holt
Keith C. and Joyce S. Holt vs. Manuel Katsanevas

5. My letter of March 17, 1986, confirms our agreement and was
written by me in response to a request by Manuel Katsanevas for written
confirmation of our agreement. (See Exhibit 8.)

6. When I received the "Assignment of Collateral” along with the
"Release" I trusted that they were correct, without checking to see that the
approximate balance due on the obligation was correct. I did this because the
purposes for both documents were not to agree on a principal balance, but to
assign additional collateral and to release Steve Katsanevas.

7. Immediately after receiving a letter dated February 2, 1999,
from Manuel Katsanevas, through his attorney, which included amortization
schedules showing the application of the $46,386.51 in 1983, and not as the
escrow agent had been applying the payments, I objected through my attorney.

DATED this 7 %h?ay of August, 1991.

S P

KEITH C. HOLT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 5234£\ day of August, 1991.

-

.3-0 comm. O
EXP. 11-12:93

Yo N

NOTARY PUBLI , .
Residing at
My Commission Expikes -12-93
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Earl D. Tanner #3187
Earl D. Tanner, Jr. #3188
TANNER, BOWEN & WILLIAMS
1020 Beneficial Life Tower
36 South State Street

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 538-2021

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF SALT LAKE COUNTY

STATE OF UTAH

KEITH C. HOLT and JOYCE S. HOLT,
SECOND AFFIDAVIT OF

Plaintiffs, KEITH C. HOLT

VS.

Civil No. 900903536
Judge Pat Brian

MANUEL KATSANEVAS,

Defendant.

STATE OF UTAH
SS.

S 00

County of

KEITH C. HOLT, being duly sworn, deposes and says that:

1. I am one of the plaintiffs herein and an adult of
sound mind. The representations set forth in this affidavit are
based upon my personal knowledge.

2. After my wife and I had sold the 280 West South
Temple property to Manuel (Mike) and Steven (Steve) Katsanevas, I
often had lunch at the Crown Burger restaurant which they
operated. Frequently, I would visit with Steve and Mike while

there.



3. In late 1981 or early 1982, I had several lunchtime
conversations with Mike and Steve at the Crown Burger concerning
their desire to sell 280 West South Temple to Triad. They
advised me that they were negotiating with Triad over terms. As
the negotiations proceeded, they told me that Triad was offering
them around $3 million. This was a huge profit and they needled
me that I should have held on to the property longer,

4. 1In our conversations, Mike and Steve acknowledged
that our contract did not give them title until the purchase
price was paid and also prohibited prepayment. They wanted my
wife and I to release 280 West South Temple and accept a security
interest in other property. If we refused, their negotiations
with Triad would be jeopardized.

5. While negotiating with Steve and Mike, I had
several reservations about substituting other property for 280
West South Temple. First, clearing the title would require
paying off a lien held by Continental Bank. Second, if we let
Steve and Mike pay off the Continental Bank loan and apply the
payment immediately to our contract, we would lose the interest
income that was an important part of our original deal., Third,
if they were going to make a huge profit, I felt they should pay
us something for making it possibie.

6. Around summer of 1982, I met with Mike and Steve at
the Crown Burger to discuss the terms for releasing 280 West

South Temple. Present with us were Robert Bailey, a senior loan



officer at Continental Bank, and Nick Colessides, Mike and
Steve's attorney.

7. We discussed three plans. The first plan called
for Mike and Steve to pay our extra taxes caused by paying off
Continental Bank. Mike and Steve rejected that. The second plan
called for raising the interest rate on the contract by two
percent (2%). Mike and Steve rejected that plan, too.

8. Our third plan was to apply the payment to
Continental Bank to the end of our contract, that is, when their
regular monthly payments had reduced the principal debt to the
amount they had paid Continental Bank, we would credit that
payment against principal and the contract would be paid off.
Until that time, we would continue to earn interest as though the
payment to Continental Bank had not been made.

9. Mike and Steve agreed to the third plan in the
presence of Nick Colessides, Robert Bailey, and myself.

10. After the meeting, Robert Bailey congratulated me
on making a good deal. We celebrated by picking up Lohr
Livingston of Continental Bank and eating at Diamond Lil's.

11. It took more than a year for Mike and Steve's deal
to close and for them to pay off Continental Bank. At no time
did I disavow our oral abreement made at the Crown Burger in
1982. My wife and I permitted Mike and Steve to sell 280 West
South Temple to Triad and accepted substitute collateral. I

suppose they profited as handsomely as they had expected.



12, Continental Bank collected Mike and Steve's
payments on the contract for us and made a record of the monthly
payments, which showed the allocation between principal and
interest and the remaining balance. This accounting was mailed
monthly to both me and the Katsanevases. Continental Bank
transferred their collection agreement to Union Bank, which
transferred it in turn to Capital City Bank. The accounting
continued to show principal, interest, and remaining balance.

It has continued to be mailed to me and the Katsanevases. Copies
of this accounting from March, 1982 to November, 1991 are
attached as Exhibit "A",

13. As the bank's records show, Mike and Steve's
payment to Continental Bank in December, 1983 of $46,386.51 was
not applied to the principal at that time for purpouses ot
calculating interest. This was exactly the way it was supposed
to be done under our oral agreement. When the principal is
reduced to $46,386.51, the Continental Bank payment will be
applied and the debt will be paid off.

14. I don't recall any objection to the bank's
accounting until late 1989.

15. My wife and I signed a Release in 1984 which stated
we were owed approximately $172,000 at that time.

16. The Release was prepared by Mike and Steve's
attorney, Nick Colessides, in connection with substituting

collateral and releasing Steve from the original contract. I did



not check the amount stated and thought it was only incidental to

the main purpose--releasing Steve.

17. Although I didn't think about it at the time, there
is a sense in which $172,000 was due in 1984. The final
$46,386.51 had been paid when Mike and Steve paid Continental
Bank. That left about $172,000 unpaid. Under our oral

agreement, however, interest would be calculated on a larger

amount.

DATED this day of November, 1991.

KEITH C. HOLT
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

November, 1991.

Notary Public
Residing in:

My Commission Expires:

-5=



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the ____ day of November,
1991, a true and correct copy of the foregoing SECOND AFFIDAVIT
OF KEITH C. HOLT was mailed, postage prepaid, to the following:

Nick J. Colessides, Esgq.

Attorney for Defendant

466 South 400 East
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-3303

41.58
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Earl D. Tanner #3187
Earl D. Tanner, Jr. #3188
TANNER, BOWEN & WILLIAMS
1020 Beneficial Life Tower
36 South State Street

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 538-2021

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF SALT LAKE COUNTY

STATE OF UTAH

KEITH C. HOLT and JOYCE S. HOLT,
AFFIDAVIT OF

Plaintiffs, ROBERT A. BAILEY

vs.

Civil No. 900903536
Judge Pat Brian

MANUEL KATSANEVAS,

Defendant.

STATE OF UTAH )
: ss.

County of Salt Lake )

ROBERT A. BAILEY, being duly sworn, deposes and says
that:

l. T am an adult of sound mind and have personal
knowledge of the matters set forth in this affidavit.

2. In 1982, I was Vice-President of Continental Bank's
Mortgage Lending Department and Commercial Lending Department, as
well as being a senior lending officer.

3. That summer I was working with Keith C. Holt in an

effort to obtain an SBA loan for him. Part of the collateral for



that loan was to be a Uniform Real Estate Contract in which Keith
and his wife were selleﬁs, and Manuel and Steven Katsanevas were
buyers. Under this contract, Keith and his wife had sold the
Katsanevases' property at 280 West South Temple.

4. I had been told by Keith that the Katsanevases
wished to sell 280 West South Temple to Triad and substitute
other land as security for their debt to the Holts. Since the
changes could affect Keith's application for the SBA loan, I went
along with him to talk with the Katsanevases.

5. We met with them before lunch at their Crown Burger
restaurant around the summer of 1982. Present were Keith,
myself, the Katsanevas brothers, and a third person whose name I
don't recall but may have been their attorney.

6. Keith Holt had a loan from Continental Bank that
was secured by 280 West South Temple. 1In order for the
Katsanevases to sell the property to Triad, the loan had to be
cleared off. They were willing pay off the loan.

7. Keith made three proposals: First, he offered to
make the substitution if they would pay his increased income
taxes for that year. They declined this plan. Second, he
offered to substitute collateral if they would raise the interest
rate on the contract. They declined the second offer.

8. Keith's third plan was to apply the payment to
Continental Bank to the end of the contract. They would continue

making their regularly monthly payments until the principal



balance was reduced to the amount of their payment to Continental
Bank. At that time, their payment would be credited to the

contract which would then be paid in full.

9., Keith and the Katsanevas brothers agreed to the

third plan. I remember them standing and shaking hands on the

deal.

10. Outside the Crown Burger after the meeting, I told
Keith that he had come out "smelling like a rose" and that this
arrangement would work fine for his SBA loan. We picked up Lohr

Livingston, the commercial officer at Continental Bank working

with Keith, and had lunch at Diamond Lil's.

&
DATED this 5ZZ/day of ,Q(PA . 1991,

/

ROBERT A. BAILEY

Subscribed and sworn to before me thi52ZZ < day of

<T22¢¢z,546»¢. » 1991, /)14457
%/j b)' (4714,’/&
otary Public :
9—”///§;szd1ng ins, 4{ s
?z Commission Expires:

A eyseinfis 29 SPEP— T
R JUDY M. PANEK |
143 4736 Woodduck Lane |
187 BB Vs s*:huth City, Umh&m?l
l\gzzg:/I hm&ﬁ;ﬁﬁ? ¢
L‘\ﬁ_/ﬂ St ot Uian 02 |
- - D GED GND GNP GED GEL Ghe GER TR GED SN o
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IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR

SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

KEITH C. HOLT and JOYCE MEMORANDUM DECISION

C. HOLT,

H Case No. 900903536 CN
Plaintiffs,

Judge Pat B. Brian
vs.

MANUEL KATSANEVAS,

Defendant.

Defendant’s motion for summary judgment and plaintiff’s motion
for summary judgment came on regularly for hearing, pursuant to
notice, on the 18the day of October, 1991, before the Honorable Pat
Brian, Judge. Plaintiffs were represented by their attorney Paul
Lyman, and defendant was represented by his attorney Nick J.
Colessides. The Court, having reviewed the memoranda, affidavits,
and exhibits, submitted by the parties, and having heard argument
of counsel on behalf of both parties, makes the following Findings

of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about April 2, 1979, in Salt Lake County, Utah plaintiffs
and defendant entered into a Uniform Real Estate Contract, (the

"Contract"), whereby Manuel Katsanevas and Steven Katsanevas



agreed to purchase from plaintiffs certain real property,
located in Salt Lake County, Utah, the ("Holt property")
and agreed to pay to plaintiffs, in consideration thereof,
the sum of $275,000.00.

Pursuant to said Contract, Manuel Katsanevas and Steven
Katsanevas agreed to pay consecutive equal monthly payments
of $2,400.00 to the plaintiffs beginning October 1, 1979, and
continuing thereafter until the entire principal balance of
the contract was paid in full. Defendant has made timely
each and every monthly payment due to the plaintiffs under
the Contract.

Sometime in late 1982, while Katsanevas was involved with
Triad Corporation for the exchange of real properties,
including the "Holt property", Katsanevas asked and received
from plaintiffs, permission to enter into the exchange and
transfer the security interest to the new property, and for
Katsanevas to pay the "approximately $50,000.00
indebtedness".

Sometime in late 1983, defendant approached the plaintiffs
requesting that the plaintiffs allow the collateral, subject
matter cof the parties’ Contract, to be exchanged.

The plaintiffs agreed to the transfer in the collateral
exchange agreement whereby the collateral, subject matter

of the Contract, would be transferred from the South Temple
property (280 West South Temple) to the North Temple
property.

In order to release the South Temple property, plaintiffs
informed the defendant Manuel Katsanevas that plaintiffs’

bank, Continental Bank and Trust Company, (the "Bank"),



10.

11.

12.

required that a pre-existing loan (loan #1-6566) needed

to be paid off before the collateral could be transferred.
As requested by plaintiffs and plaintiffs’ Bank, defendant
Manuel Katsanevas paid on December 21, 1983, plaintiffs’
loan #1-6566 to the plaintiff’s Bank. Plaintiffs by letter
dated November 7, 1991 authorized and consented that the
defendant Manuel Katsanevas pay off the loan #1-6566 to
plaintiffs’ Bank.

Plaintiffs agreed to reduce the principal sum due under
the contract by the sum of $46,386.51.

The plaintiffs and defendants executed and delivered to each
other various documents including a Release, an Assignment
of Contract, and a short form Trust Deed, wherein they
recited that the then existing indebtedness was the sum of
approximately $172,000.00, which balance assumes that the
payment of $46,386.51 was applied to the then balance of
the contract, at the time that it was made.

It was necessary for defendant Manuel Katsanevas to borrow
the $46,386.51 in order to pay off the plaintiffs’ loan
#1-6566.

The payment of plaintiffs’ loan #1-6556 was not a gift,
nor was it intended to plaintiff to bestow any other
financial benefit upon plaintiffs; the payment was made at
the request of plaintiffs’ Bank, for the benefit of the
plaintiffs, and thus plaintiffs’ Bank allowed the exchange
of the collateral.

There is no writing or other agreement requiring defendant

to apply the $46,386.51 payment for any purpose other than



as having been applied when made. There was no agreement
whereby defendant agreed to apply the payment of $46,386.51

to the bottom of the Contract.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Plaintiffs are required to apply the $46,386.51 payment to
the then balance of the Contract, as of the date the same
was made to plaintiffs’ Bank, to-wit December 21, 1983.

Plaintiffs are not entitled to a windfall.

ORDER

The Court having made it’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions
Law, now therefore,

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED as follows:

1. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment is denied.

2. Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment is granted.
~/
DATED this day of November, 1991.

BY THE COURT:

P
+ o //—\\35/%;
PAT B. BRIAN N———

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

of
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